

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY
SUPPORTING APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

No. 97-5138

LLOYD A. GOOD, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN
94-442L

ENTERED AUGUST 28, 1997, BY THE HONORABLE JAMES MEROW

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
(202) 662-9497 (fax)

Counsel for Florida Audubon Society
January 20, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. APPELLANT LACKS THE INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS NECESSARY TO
SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR FINANCIAL COMPENSATION UNDER THE TAKING CLAUSE

A. The Lack of Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations Precludes A Finding of a Taking

B. Appellant Lacks Sufficient Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations to Support a Taking
Claim

C. Whether or Not this Claim is a Lucas-type Claim, the Lack of Reasonable Investment-Backed
Expectations Requires Rejection of this Claim¹

D. Nollan Does Not Require a Different Result

II. EVEN IF THIS CLAIM WERE NOT BARRED BY A LACK OF REASONABLE INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS, THE TRANSFERABLE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS POSSESSED BY APPELLANT PRECLUDE A FINDING OF A TAKING

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrahim-Youri v. United States, ___ F.3d___ (Fed.Cir. December 4, 1997)

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)

Avenal v. United States, 100 F.3d 933 (Fed.Cir. 1996) **California Housing Securities, Inc v. United States**, 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied 506 U.S. 916 (1992)

Ciampitti v. United States, 18 Cl.Ct. 548 (1989)

Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)¹

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1986)

Creppel v. United States, 41 F.3rd 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Deltona v. United States, 637 F.2d 1184 (Ct.Cl. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 1017 (1982)

Gardner v. New Jersey Pinelands Commission, 593 A.2d 251 (1991)

Glisson v. Alachua County, 558 So.2d 1030 (Fla. App.), review denied, 570 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1990)

In re Kemps, 97 F.3d 1427 (Fed. Cir. 1996)

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)

Marks v. United States, 34 Fed.Cl. 387 (1995), aff'd, 116 F.3d 1496 (Fed.Cir. 1997)

Newell Companies, Inc. V. Kenney Manufacturing Co., 864 F.2d 757 (Fed. Cir. 1988), cert. denied 493 U.S. 814 (1989)

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

Preseault v. United States, 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed.Cir. 1996)

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)

Scranton v. Wheeler, 179 U.S. 141 (1900)

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 117 S.Ct. 1659 (1997)

United States v. 30.54 Acres of Land, 90 F.3d 790, 796 (3rd Cir. 1996)

United States v. Ashland Oil & Transportation Co., 364 F.Supp.349 (W.D. Ky. 1973), *aff'd*, 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)

Weizmann v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 526 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1976)

Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States, 752 F.2d 1554 (1985)

Zabel v. Tabb, 430 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1970), *cert. denied*, 401 U.S. 910 (1971)

Statutes & Regulations

Clean Water Act, P.L. 92-500

33 CFR 209.120(d)

33 CFR 325.6
